LM3445 A19 Edison Retrofit
Evaluation Board
National Semiconductor
Application Note 2061
Clinton Jensen
August 11, 2010
Introduction
The evaluation board included in this shipment converts

-2
0
6
1
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Bill of Materials LM3445 Evaluation Board
REF DES Description MFG MFG Part Number
U1 IC DRIVER LED W/TRIAC DIM 10MSOP National Semiconductor LM3445MM
C1, C10 Ceramic, 47000pF, 500V, X7R, 1210 Johanson Dielectrics 501S41W473KV4E
C2 CAP FILM MKP .0047µF 310VAC X2 Vishay/BC Components BFC233820472
C3 CAP 470µF 50V ELECT PW RADIAL Nichicon UPW1H471MHD
C4/RBLDR (Note 1) DNP
C5 Ceramic, .33µF, 250V, X7R, 1812 TDK Corporation C4532X7R2E334K
C6 CAP .10µF 305VAC EMI SUPPRESSION EPCOS B32921C3104M
C8 Ceramic, 47µF, X5R, 16V, 1210 MuRata GRM32ER61C476ME15L
C9 Ceramic, .1µF, 250V, X7R, 1210 Taiyo Yuden QMK325B7104KN-T
C12 Ceramic, 470pF, 50V, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R71H471KA01D
C13, C15 Ceramic, 0.1µF, 16V, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R71C104KA01D
C14 Ceramic, 0.47µF, 16V, X7R, 0603 MuRata GRM188R71C474KA88D
D1 DIODE SCHOTTKY 1A 200V PWRDI 123 Diodes Inc. DFLS1200-7
D2 Bridge Rectifier, Vr = 400V, Io = 0.8A, Vf = 1V Diodes Inc. HD04-T
D4 DIODE FAST 1A 300V SMA Fairchild Semi conductor ES1F
D7 DIODE ZENER 15V 500MW SOD-123 Fairchild Semi conductor MMSZ5245B
D8 DIODE SCHOTTKY 1A 200V PWRDI 123 Diodes Inc. DFLS1200-7
F1 FUSE 1A 125V FAST Cooper/Bussman 6125FA1A
J5, J10 CONN HEADER .312 VERT 2POS TIN Tyco Electronics 1-1318301-2
L1, L2 INDUCTOR 3900µH .12A RADIAL J.W. Miller/Bourns RL875S-392K-RC
L3 820µH, Shielded Drum Core Coilcraft Inc. MSS1038-824KL
M1 JUMPER WIRE 0.3" J6 TO J1 3M 923345-03-C
M2 JUMPER WIRE 0.3" J7 to J4 3M 923345-03-C
M3 JUMPER WIRE 0.3" J2 TO J8 3M 923345-03-C
M4 JUMPER WIRE 0.3" J3 TO J9 3M 923345-03-C
Q1 MOSFET N-CH 240V 260MA SOT-89 Infineon Technologies BSS87 L6327
Q2 MOSFET N-CH 250V 4.4A DPAK Fairchild Semi conductor FDD6N25TM
R1, R3 RES 200kΩ, 0.25W, 1%, 1206 Vishay-Dale CRCW1206200kFKEA
R2, R7 RES 274kΩ, 0.25W, 1%, 1206 Vishay-Dale CRCW1206274kFKEA
R4 RES 430Ω, 1/2W, 5%, 2010 Vishay-Dale CRCW2010430RJNEF
R5 RES 430Ω, 1/3W, 5%, 1210 Vishay-Dale CRCW1210430RJNEA
R6, R24 RES 30.1kΩ, 0.25W, 1%, 1206 Vishay-Dale CRCW120630k1FKEA
R8 RES 49.9kΩ, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060349K9FKEA
R9 RES 48.7kΩ, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW060348K7FKEA
R10 DNP
R12 RES 4.7Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06034R70JNEA
R14 RES 1.54Ω, 1/4W, 1%, 1206 Vishay-Dale CRCW12061R54FNEA
R15 RES 3.16kΩ, 0.1w, 1%, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW06033K16FKEA
R16 RES 255kΩ, 0.1W, 1%, 0603 Vishay-Dale CRCW0603255KFKEA
R22 RES 40.2Ω, 0.125W, 1%, 0805 Vishay-Dale CRCW080540R2FKEA
RT1 CURRENT LIMITOR INRUSH 60Ω 20% Cantherm MF72-060D5
TP1, TP2, TP3, TP4 Terminal, Turret, TH, Double Keystone Electronics 1502-2
Note 1: C4/RBLDR is a dual purpose pad which is unpopulated by default. A ceramic capacitor (C4) may be used here if extra high frequency bypassing is desired
across the LED load. Alternatively a bleeder resistor (RBLDR) in the range of 10kΩ to 100kΩ may be placed here to quickly discharge C3 and prevent prolonged